

Reprint
as at 23 November 2019



**Fisheries (High Seas Fishing Notifications—Commission
for the Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living
Resources) Amendment Notice (No 2) 2014**

(LI 2014/401)

Fisheries (High Seas Fishing Notifications—Commission for the Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living Resources) Amendment Notice (No 2) 2014: revoked, on 23 November 2019, pursuant to clause 6 of the Fisheries (High Seas Fishing Notifications—Commission for the Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living Resources) Notice 2019 (*Gazette* 2019-go5381).

Pursuant to section 113C of the Fisheries Act 1996, the Secretary of Foreign Affairs and Trade gives the following notice.

Contents

	Page
1 Title	1
2 Commencement	1
3 Principal notice	2
4 Schedule amended	2

Notice

1 Title

This notice is the Fisheries (High Seas Fishing Notifications—Commission for the Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living Resources) Amendment Notice (No 2) 2014.

2 Commencement

This notice comes into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

Note

Changes authorised by subpart 2 of Part 2 of the Legislation Act 2012 have been made in this official reprint.
Note 4 at the end of this reprint provides a list of the amendments incorporated.

This notice is administered by the Ministry for Primary Industries.

3 Principal notice

This notice amends the Fisheries (High Seas Fishing Notifications—Commission for the Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living Resources) Notice 2009 (the **principal notice**).

4 Schedule amended

- (1) In the Schedule, paragraph (1), replace “(1998)” with “(2014)”.
- (2) In the Schedule, paragraph (3),—
 - (a) replace “(2013)” with “(2014)”; and
 - (b) after “inspections of”, insert “fishing”.
- (3) In the Schedule, paragraphs (5), (13), (39), (42), (43), (44), (45), (46), (47), (48), (49), (50), (51), (52), (53), (54), (55), (56), and (60), replace “(2013)” with “(2014)”.
- (4) In the Schedule, paragraph (10),—
 - (a) replace “(2012)” with “(2014)”; and
 - (b) replace “compliance evaluation procedure” with “Compliance Evaluation Procedure”.
- (5) In the Schedule, paragraph (14), replace “mesh size measurement” with “Mesh Size Measurement”.
- (6) In the Schedule, paragraph (31), replace “(2008)” with “(2014)”.
- (7) In the Schedule, paragraphs (32) and (61), replace “(2012)” with “(2014)”.
- (8) In the Schedule, paragraphs (39), (42), (43), (44), (46), (47), (48), (49), (50), (51), (52), (54), (55), (56), and (60), replace “2013/14” with “2014/15”.
- (9) In the Schedule, paragraph (53), replace “2013/14 season” with “2014/15 and 2015/16 seasons”.
- (10) In the Schedule, paragraph (62), replace “(2011)” with “(2014)”.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of December 2014.

John Allen,
Secretary of Foreign Affairs and Trade.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This notice amends the Fisheries (High Seas Fishing Notifications—Commission for the Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living Resources) Notice 2009. This notice comes into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

The amendments update the list of international conservation and management measures that have been adopted by the Commission for the Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living Resources.

Issued under the authority of the Legislation Act 2012.
Date of notification in *Gazette*: 18 December 2014.

Reprints notes

1 *General*

This is a reprint of the Fisheries (High Seas Fishing Notifications—Commission for the Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living Resources) Amendment Notice (No 2) 2014 that incorporates all the amendments to that notice as at the date of the last amendment to it.

2 *Legal status*

Reprints are presumed to correctly state, as at the date of the reprint, the law enacted by the principal enactment and by any amendments to that enactment. Section 18 of the Legislation Act 2012 provides that this reprint, published in electronic form, has the status of an official version under section 17 of that Act. A printed version of the reprint produced directly from this official electronic version also has official status.

3 *Editorial and format changes*

Editorial and format changes to reprints are made using the powers under sections 24 to 26 of the Legislation Act 2012. See also <http://www.pco.parliament.govt.nz/editorial-conventions/>.

4 *Amendments incorporated in this reprint*

Fisheries (High Seas Fishing Notifications—Commission for the Conservation of Antarctic Marine Living Resources) Notice 2019 (*Gazette* 2019-go5381)